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SI 8.1. Alternative methods for scoring qx. 

 

Three other methods can be used, I tried each one and decided that the differences 

were unimportant.  I use the results of only the first in all subsequent calculations and 

simulations.  

 

I computed qx and a life table in the same way as Howell (1979: 81, Table 4.1). 

Qx was computed for each time unit as the number who die in that period divided by the 

number who lived through (completed) the period. For the latter Howell used the number 

who started the interval minus the number “currently in the interval” – the final year of 

observation. In my tables, this “at risk group” is the number who entered the year minus 

the number who were censored in that year. They are censored because our observations 

do not allow us to tell whether they survived to the end of that final year in which they 

were briefly observed. {My files denote this method as risk category “b”.} 

 

 The range of e0 given by these four methods is 32.7 to 34.15 for the genders 

combined.  The range for females is 35.55 to 36.75. This is less than the difference 

between Coale & Demeny models West 7 and 8. The difference between e0 by my 

method and by H&H table 6.1 is 1.8%. The average difference in qx between these two 

methods is 1.43%.  

 

2. Hill & Hurtado (1996:195 Table 6.1) computed qx as the number who died in each 

year of life divided by the number of years lived by those who entered the year. The 

number of years lived was calculated as the number who lived to the end of the year plus 

half a year for each of those who died during the year, a convention used by other 

demographers. They note that few of their people were lost to observation, partly because 

there was no emigration. In my table the “at risk group” by this method is the number 

who enter the year minus .5 x the number who died during the year.  Hill & Hurtado’s 

Table 6.1 is the source for my comparisons between Hadza and Ache. {My files denote 

this method as “HH6.1”. This refers to their Table 6.1 and its caption on p 195. Hill & 

Hurtado equation 6.1 on page 181 is different, giving a lower qx and would give a longer 

e0. They support the use of this equation by reference to their use of logistic regression, 

in which censoring happens at the end of the final year of observation.} 

 

3. The Kaplan-Meier statistics attribute half a year to the censored years. Thus in my data 

the number at risk in a year is the number who enter that year, minus half the number 

who were censored that year. {I noted this as risk category “half” in my files.} 

 

4. But individuals who die in a particular year may have died at any time during the year, 

they entered the year but did not live right through it (just as argued in HH6.1). If we 

conceive of qx as deaths per person year at risk, and equate this with person-years lived, 

then a good measure of the risk group would be the number who entered a year minus 

half the number that died and half the number who were censored. This measure would 

be equivalent to dx and to give qx it should be adjusted by a formula offered by Barclay 

(1958). This is labeled half-half in my files. 
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Comparing life expectancy at birth (e0)given by each of the four different ways of calculating 

qx.  Differences between rows 2 and row 1: female 2.7%,  male 1%, both 1.8%. 

 

 

 Risk Name in files Female e0 Male e0 Both e0 

1 Enter - censored (Howell) b 35.55 30.81 32.7 

2 Enter - .5*deads (H&H6.1) HH6.1 36.5 31.14 33.30 

3 Enter - (0.5 * censored) Half 36.75 31.63 34.15 

4 Enter - (0.5 * censored + 0.5 * 

dead) 

Halfhalf 35.85 31.03 33.02 

 

 

 

 

Comparing Howell method (1) with Hill & Hurtado method (2) for qx
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SI 8.2.  Comparing census and interview data.  
More information on young children is acquired by interview. 
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SI 8.3. Life table for sexes combined.  

 

 

age Enter 

both 

Censored 

both 

Dead 

both 

risk  qx lx Lx Tx ex 

0 697 51 141 646 0.2183 1.0000 0.8472 32.7001 32.7001 

1 517 21 37 496 0.0746 0.7817 0.7467 31.8529 40.7464 

2 470 34 19 436 0.0436 0.7234 0.7077 31.1061 42.9987 

3 425 18 19 407 0.0467 0.6919 0.6757 30.3985 43.9351 

4 396 32 9 364 0.0247 0.6596 0.6514 29.7227 45.0621 

5 363 27 8 336 0.0238 0.6433 0.6356 29.0713 45.1919 

6 338 16 1 322 0.0031 0.6280 0.6270 28.4356 45.2819 

7 331 24 7 307 0.0228 0.6260 0.6189 27.8086 44.4214 

8 311 22 6 289 0.0208 0.6117 0.6054 27.1898 44.4463 

9 295 21 5 274 0.0182 0.5990 0.5936 26.5844 44.3780 

10 289 25 4 264 0.0152 0.5881 0.5837 25.9908 44.1935 

11 280 22 5 258 0.0194 0.5792 0.5736 25.4071 43.8658 

12 266 17 2 249 0.0080 0.5680 0.5657 24.8335 43.7228 

13 261 19 1 242 0.0041 0.5634 0.5623 24.2678 43.0728 
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age Enter 

both 

Censored 

both 

Dead 

both 

risk  qx lx Lx Tx ex 

14 252 9 2 243 0.0082 0.5611 0.5588 23.7056 42.2494 

15 257 16 2 241 0.0083 0.5565 0.5542 23.1468 41.5959 

16 246 15 3 231 0.0130 0.5519 0.5483 22.5927 40.9398 

17 241 20 4 221 0.0181 0.5447 0.5398 22.0444 40.4719 

18 231 20 1 211 0.0047 0.5348 0.5336 21.5046 40.2087 

19 221 18 4 203 0.0197 0.5323 0.5270 20.9711 39.3978 

20 217 18 1 199 0.0050 0.5218 0.5205 20.4440 39.1797 

21 211 11 3 200 0.0150 0.5192 0.5153 19.9235 38.3750 

22 211 17 1 194 0.0052 0.5114 0.5101 19.4083 37.9518 

23 206 17 1 189 0.0053 0.5088 0.5074 18.8982 37.1458 

24 201 18 2 183 0.0109 0.5061 0.5033 18.3908 36.3408 

25 201 18 2 183 0.0109 0.5005 0.4978 17.8875 35.7368 

26 199 23 1 176 0.0057 0.4951 0.4937 17.3897 35.1261 

27 191 22 2 169 0.0118 0.4923 0.4893 16.8960 34.3240 

28 179 12 0 167 0.0000 0.4864 0.4864 16.4067 33.7291 

29 178 14 2 164 0.0122 0.4864 0.4835 15.9203 32.7291 

30 178 11 1 167 0.0060 0.4805 0.4791 15.4368 32.1270 

31 175 5 1 170 0.0059 0.4776 0.4762 14.9577 31.3175 

32 180 10 0 170 0.0000 0.4748 0.4748 14.4815 30.4999 

33 179 16 3 163 0.0184 0.4748 0.4704 14.0067 29.4999 

34 167 17 1 150 0.0067 0.4661 0.4645 13.5363 29.0436 

35 157 11 0 146 0.0000 0.4630 0.4630 13.0718 28.2352 

36 152 16 2 136 0.0147 0.4630 0.4596 12.6088 27.2352 

37 140 11 0 129 0.0000 0.4562 0.4562 12.1493 26.6342 

38 141 13 3 128 0.0234 0.4562 0.4508 11.6931 25.6342 

39 129 11 5 118 0.0424 0.4455 0.4360 11.2423 25.2374 

40 125 19 1 106 0.0094 0.4266 0.4246 10.8063 25.3320 

41 110 10 2 100 0.0200 0.4226 0.4183 10.3817 24.5685 

42 104 14 1 90 0.0111 0.4141 0.4118 9.9634 24.0597 

43 96 6 0 90 0.0000 0.4095 0.4095 9.5516 23.3244 

44 94 4 0 90 0.0000 0.4095 0.4095 9.1420 22.3244 

45 103 10 1 93 0.0108 0.4095 0.4073 8.7325 21.3244 

46 102 6 5 96 0.0521 0.4051 0.3946 8.3252 20.5508 

47 97 10 1 87 0.0115 0.3840 0.3818 7.9307 20.6524 

48 93 7 1 86 0.0116 0.3796 0.3774 7.5489 19.8868 

49 87 3 1 84 0.0119 0.3752 0.3729 7.1715 19.1149 

50 97 2 0 95 0.0000 0.3707 0.3707 6.7985 18.3391 

51 99 6 3 93 0.0323 0.3707 0.3647 6.4278 17.3391 

52 95 7 4 88 0.0455 0.3588 0.3506 6.0631 16.9004 

53 89 5 1 84 0.0119 0.3424 0.3404 5.7125 16.6814 

54 90 3 2 87 0.0230 0.3384 0.3345 5.3721 15.8764 

55 103 9 2 94 0.0213 0.3306 0.3271 5.0376 15.2382 

56 96 3 4 93 0.0430 0.3236 0.3166 4.7105 14.5586 
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age Enter 

both 

Censored 

both 

Dead 

both 

risk  qx lx Lx Tx ex 

57 98 3 5 95 0.0526 0.3096 0.3015 4.3939 14.1904 

58 92 5 1 87 0.0115 0.2933 0.2917 4.0924 13.9510 

59 88 0 4 88 0.0455 0.2900 0.2834 3.8008 13.1074 

60 93 10 4 83 0.0482 0.2768 0.2701 3.5174 12.7077 

61 82 8 2 74 0.0270 0.2635 0.2599 3.2473 12.3258 

62 75 2 1 73 0.0137 0.2563 0.2546 2.9874 11.6543 

63 78 3 5 75 0.0667 0.2528 0.2444 2.7328 10.8093 

64 71 7 0 64 0.0000 0.2360 0.2360 2.4884 10.5456 

65 74 9 0 65 0.0000 0.2360 0.2360 2.2524 9.5456 

66 65 1 6 64 0.0938 0.2360 0.2249 2.0165 8.5456 

67 65 3 2 62 0.0323 0.2138 0.2104 1.7916 8.3780 

68 60 5 4 55 0.0727 0.2069 0.1994 1.5812 7.6405 

69 54 1 4 53 0.0755 0.1919 0.1847 1.3818 7.2006 

70 54 13 2 41 0.0488 0.1774 0.1731 1.1971 6.7476 

71 40 2 2 38 0.0526 0.1688 0.1643 1.0240 6.0680 

72 39 4 2 35 0.0571 0.1599 0.1553 0.8597 5.3773 

73 34 1 5 33 0.1515 0.1507 0.1393 0.7044 4.6729 

74 29 2 5 27 0.1852 0.1279 0.1161 0.5651 4.4181 

75 25 1 3 24 0.1250 0.1042 0.0977 0.4490 4.3085 

76 25 0 6 25 0.2400 0.0912 0.0802 0.3513 3.8526 

77 19 0 5 19 0.2632 0.0693 0.0602 0.2711 3.9113 

78 14 1 1 13 0.0769 0.0511 0.0491 0.2109 4.1296 

79 12 0 2 12 0.1667 0.0471 0.0432 0.1618 3.4321 

80 10 1 1 9 0.1111 0.0393 0.0371 0.1186 3.0185 

81 8 2 2 6 0.3333 0.0349 0.0291 0.0815 2.3333 

82 4 0 1 4 0.2500 0.0233 0.0204 0.0524 2.2500 

83 3 0 1 3 0.3333 0.0175 0.0145 0.0320 1.8333 

84 2 0 1 2 0.5000 0.0116 0.0087 0.0175 1.5000 

85 1 0 0 1 0.0000 0.0058 0.0058 0.0087 1.5000 

86 1 0 1 1 1.0000 0.0058 0.0029 0.0029 0.5000 

87 0 0 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000  

88 0 0 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000  

89 0 0 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000  

90 0 0 0 0 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000  
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SI 8.4. Resampling the mortality data.  
 

Stages in the program. 

 

1. Individuals whose interview was marked as “use = 1” are noted. 

 

2. Then among those not yet in the sample (i.e. not interviewed or otherwise not yet 

eligible) search for those in one or more census and these are added to the sample. 

 

3. Individuals in the sample are given a serial number from 1 to 1358. The NID 

corresponding to each of these serial numbers is recorded in an array “countarr”. 

 

4. The resampling runs begin, during each run, a sample is drawn by a routine that is 

repeated 1358 times. This routine calls a random number between 1 and 1358, looks up 

the NID that corresponds to the random number (in countarr(random number,0), checks 

whether it is an interview person or a census person (from countarr(random number,1) 

and calls the relevant sub-routine (intvqx or censusqx) that builds the arrays to estimate 

qx. 

 

5. When this routine has run 1358 times, another sub-routine “qxresults” calculates qx for 

ages 0 to 90 for females, males, and both. The results from this are added to a summary 

array (qxsamparr(runnr, gender, age)).  

 

6. Another sub-routine “calcLxTxex” is called, having been passed the run number. It 

calculates lx etc and e0 for each run and stores e0 in an array. 

Then the next run commences. 

 

7. After the last run, frequencies of each e0 are displayed for females, males and both, and 

can be saved as an access file [Data6].  

 

8. Some checking routines were added which show that each serial number is used about 

equally often in the runs, and that the number of cases in each run matches up to the 

sample size. 
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SI 8.5. Survival from 1977 to 1985.   

 

Another test for secular change is to look at survival to 1985 of individuals who 

were recorded in Lars Smith’s 1977 census. The period 1977 to 1985 may have been a 

good time for Hadza, they were left pretty much alone during this time. Because Smith 

made no age estimates I use our recent estimates of their year of birth.  If mortality in that 

period was similar to that observed between 1985 and the 1990s, we should be able to 

predict by using my life table, the proportion expected to survive the 8 - year interval.  

 

I counted individuals from the 1977 cohort as surviving if they had been seen in 

any of our censuses between 1985 and 2000. The proportion surviving is plotted in SI 

Figure 8.5 along with the proportion predicted. If mortality between 1977 and 1985 was 

similar to mortality between 1985 and 2000, then the predicted and observed  lines 

should follow each other closely. The fit between observed and predicted appears to be 

only approximate. The table below shows the observed and predicted numbers surviving. 

These results are more encouraging. The match between observed and predicted is quite 

close. But the values predicted by adding, or subtracting, 15% of the observed qx at each 

age show that this test is not very sensitive, the observed numbers are not far from these 

test predictions. The excess of 60-64 year olds surviving may be a form of age heaping, 

they may belong spread out among the 50 - 75 year olds. 

 

The 1977 cohort does not show the sex difference in mortality reported above. Males 

survived less well in childhood, aged 5 to 10, and slightly less well aged 45-55. But they 

appeared to do better than females at age 60-64, and just as poorly as females at age 0 to 

4. Comparing the cohort follow-ups is made difficult by the different length of the follow 

up. The 1985 cohort were followed for 15 years, almost twice as long as the 8 years 

between 1977 and 1985.  But this analyses does not give clear, or more than slightly 

suggestive, indications of a trend toward improvement or worsening in Hadza survival 

during the last four decades of the 20
th

 century. 

 

SI Table 8.5. Survivors of 1977 census cohort seen during 1985 - 2000. Number of cohort 

predicted to have survived to 1985 from mortality estimates.  Numbers predicted from qx 

plus / minus 15% qx. The observed number are close to the predicted and between the 

15% boundaries. 

 

Survivors from 1977 to 

1985  

Females Males 

Predicted  by qx + 15% 199.9 176.3 

Predicted 203.8 180.9 

Observed 203 184 

Predicted by  qx - 15% 207.8 185.7 
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SI Figure 8.5. Survival of 1977 cohort until 1985.  Sexes combined. 
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8.6. Sex differences in mortality and survival of late middle-aged men and women. 

 

Our data on Hadza show a big sex difference in life expectancy at age 50. For females it 

is 20.37 years, for males it is only 15.7 years, a difference of 4.67 years. My doubts were 

of two kinds: 1) at these ages the sample is small; 2) there were slight differences in the 

methods we had used to estimate the ages of adult males and adult females.  

 

My anxiety was much reduced when I looked yet again at table 6.1 and graph 6.3 in Hill 

& Hurtado (1996). Ache show the same phenomenon. Expectation of life at age 50 

among the Ache in the forest was 19.2 for females, 14.8 for males, a difference of 4.4 

years. Hadza appear to suffer much less homicide than Ache but Hadza men have 

accidents, such as falling out of Baobab trees (old men continue to climb trees for honey 

and fruit, sometimes fatally). 

 

Sample size. 

For Hadza females aged 50 – 65 we recorded only 12 deaths. The average number at risk 

in any of these years was 46. We recorded 26 deaths of males in the same age range. The 

average number at risk in any year was 37.  This looks like a significant difference 

between numbers dying in this period  compared to number at risk.  

 

Methods of estimating ages. 

In almost all studies of small, remote, subsistence populations, method of estimating 

individual ages is a very large issue. People cannot tell you their own ages, and there are 

few, if any, official records. You should be very cautious about reports that do not tell 

you how age was determined. Methods have varied from “eyeballing”, notoriously 

unreliable, especially for short field visits, to extremely strong evidence. One of the best 

is Pennington & Harpending’s (1993) study of Herero demography. Herero name years, 

and have done so for a very long time. Every Herero is told the name of their year of 

birth. Individuals remember sequences of year names. Early in the 20
th

 century German 

missionaries in northern Namibia wrote down Herero year names and noted the western 

calendar year for them. Herero age estimates are thus extraordinarily good.  

 

Hill & Hurtado describe their methods in detail and they seem excellent to me. Our 

methods were a different mix of some of the same methods: relative age ranking  (who is 

older or younger than who), historical markers (previous censuses, early European 

visitors, including showing Hadza photographs from these visitors as aide memoires, a 

6.4 earthquake, and so on).  I have also used a number of methods to check our measures 

(chapter 4), re-estimating by our relative age information, the ages of those for whom we 

had well known birth dates, while blind to these birth dates. The estimates closely 

matched the known dates. Nonetheless I had concluded that while estimates were good to 

the nearest 2 years for most adults, the margin for error was greater for older adults, 

probably around 5 years. 
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SI Figure 8.6. Excess of female survival (lx) over male lx (female minus male).  The 

difference appears to accelerate during three periods: early childhood (1-4); adolescence-

young adulthood (16- 27); late middle age (56-64). Middle childhood (5-16) and 

adulthood (28-56) appear to be periods of relative equality in the survival of the two 

sexes.  
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Sex differences in mortality tested by resampling. 

 

SI Table 8.6. Results of resampling mortality data - life expectancy at birth. 

 

value of 

e0 

females males both 

26.50    

26.60    

26.70    

26.80    

26.90    

27.00  1  

27.10    

29.00    

29.10  1  

29.20    

29.30    

29.40    

29.50    

29.60    

29.70    

29.80  1  

29.90    

30.00    

30.10   1 

30.20  1  

30.30    

30.40  1  

30.50  2  

30.60  1  

30.70  67  

30.80  344  

30.90  51  

31.00  11  

31.10  7  

31.20  4  

31.30  4  

31.40  3  

31.50  1  

31.60    

31.70    

31.80    

31.90    
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value of 

e0 

females males both 

32.00   1 

32.10    

32.20    

32.30    

32.40    

32.50    

32.60    

32.70   1 

32.80    

32.90   2 

33.00   1 

33.10   242 

33.20   212 

33.30   11 

33.40   10 

33.50 1  10 

33.60   8 

33.70   1 

33.80    

33.90    

34.00    

35.00    

35.10    

35.20 2   

35.30    

35.40 30   

35.50 303   

35.60 100   

35.70 28   

35.80 16   

35.90 11   

36.00 8   

36.10    

36.20    

36.30 1   

36.40    

36.50    

36.60    

36.70    

36.80    

36.90    

37.00    
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I also used resampling to test the sex differences in another way. In each of 1000 runs, 

each individual in the actual study sample was allocated a gender at random, with no 

reference to his or her actual gender. In each run the program computes the qx and lx for 

the two false genders. The program reports the number of runs in which the difference 

between false “male” and “female” lx reaches the difference between real males and 

females observed in the actual real sample. The difference is significant at all ages. 

 

 

 

SI 8.7. “Plenty of old people” versus “No old people” again. Age at death 

distributions and paleodemography. 

 

Because age at death structure is almost the only demographic measure that 

archaeologists can use, this is a good place to look again at the apparent conflict between 

data on longevity of living people, and conclusions about longevity in the past. In 

addition to estimating ages of skeletons, palaeo-demographers also examine pathology, 

and sometimes estimate fertility from pelvic bone changes.  Because age at death 

distributions are so strongly influenced by fertility and population increase, independent 

fertility estimates might increase the value of death distribution data.  

 

A contrast is often made (for example by Weiss 1981, and Austad 1997) between 

modern peoples, including ethnographically studied hunter-gatherers, whose populations 

